

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
WP NO: 17871 OF 2026**

Between

M/s V.Gopal Reddy & Co, Rep by its Managing partner V.Purushotham Reddy S/o. V.Gopal Reddy, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Contractor, R/o. H.No.1-9-3 12/E/9/1, Street No..7, , Vidhya Nagar, Hyderabad.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Roads and Buildings, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Engineer,, Roads and Buildings, Erummanzil, Hyderabad
3. The Superintending Engineer,, Roads and Buildings Circle, Mahabubnagar.
4. The Executive Engineer,, Roads and Buildings Jogulamba-Gadwal Division, Jogulamba-Gadwal District.
5. Collector and District Magistrate,, Jogulamba, Gadwal District.
6. District Horticulture and Senior officer, Jogulamba-Gadwal Division,Jogulamba-Gadwal District.
7. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in withholding the payment of final, Bill amount Rs.30,00,000/- even after finalizing the bills, payable to the petitioner in relation to the works i.e., "The Landscape works of Integrated District office complex along with residential quarters in District Head quarters of Jogulamba-Gadwal in Mahabubnagar District." is questioned, as the same is illegal, arbitrary and consequently direct the respondents to consider for payment of final Bill amount Rs.30,00,000/- including

deposits with interest @12% per annum for the delayed amount to the petitioner in respect of execution of above-mentioned work forthwith,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA Advocate for the Petitioner, Assistant Government Pleader for respondents, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Roads and Buildings, Secretariat Buildings, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Engineer,, Roads and Buildings, Erummanzil, Hyderabad
3. The Superintending Engineer, Roads and Buildings Circle, Mahabubnagar.
4. The Executive Engineer, Roads and Buildings Jogulamba-Gadwal Division, Jogulamba-Gadwal District.
5. Collector and District Magistrate, Jogulamba, Gadwal District.
6. District Horticulture and Senior officer, Jogulamba-Gadwal Division, Jogulamba-Gadwal District.
7. The Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 19.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Heard Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing on behalf of the respondents seeks time to obtain instructions.

List on 19.06.2026 in the motion list.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Roads and Buildings, Secretariat Buildings, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Engineer,, Roads and Buildings, Erummanzil, Hyderabad
3. The Superintending Engineer, Roads and Buildings Circle, Mahabubnagar.
4. The Executive Engineer, Roads and Buildings Jogulamba-Gadwal Division, Jogulamba-Gadwal District.
5. Collector and District Magistrate, Jogulamba, Gadwal District.
6. District Horticulture and Senior officer, Jogulamba-Gadwal Division, Jogulamba-Gadwal District.
7. The Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
8. One CC to Sri. SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR ROADS BUILDINGS, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED: 12-06-2026

LIST ON: 19.06.2026



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.17871 of 2026